
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2008 at 14:00 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, 
L5 (N) RIVER PARK HOUSE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: See Membership List set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2008 as a correct record.  

 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect a Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision with respect to these 
items.   
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items or urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with under Item 17 below).  
 

7. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  (PAGES 9 - 44)  
 
 A presentation will be made by the Community Link Forum.  

 
8. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP: 2008/09  

(PAGES 45 - 54)  
 
9. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP    
 
 To appoint a representative from the Board to the Haringey Strategic Partnership 

(HSP) for 2008/09.  
 

10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATE  (PAGES 55 - 60)  
 
11. DRAFT REGENERATION DELIVERY PLAN    
 
 This report will be sent to follow.  

 
12. WORKING NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND -BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE PRIORITIES   
 
 This report will be sent to follow.  

 
13. BUSINESS AWARDS FEEDBACK    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
14. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  (PAGES 61 - 108)  
 
15. CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF SUB-NATIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AND REGENERATION  (PAGES 109 - 112)  
 
16. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  (PAGES 113 - 128)  
 
17. NE
[...]
Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Leo Atkins, Linda 

Banton, Sonia Mahlaw, Patricia Salami, Naeem Sheikh, Ian D’Souza, 
Walter Steel, Martin Tucker.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, Ambrose Quashie.  

 
 

LC24. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Patrick Egan 
David Hennings 
Gary Ince 
Lenny Kinnear 
Clive Martinez   - Nigel Redmond substituted 
Isobel Rawlinson   - Patricia Salami substituted  
 

LC25. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  
 
It was noted that only two people of those present had attended the previous meeting.  
 

LC28. ENTERPRISE BOARD AREA BASED GRANT ALLOCATION 2008/09  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the proposed Area Based Grant (ABG) 
allocation for the Enterprise Partnership Board for 2008/09.  
 
It was noted that £1.181M had been allocated to the Board and it was proposed that 
this would be used to continue to fund the main programme for tackling Worklessness, 
the Haringey Guarantee. Work on Business and Enterprise Growth and Support would 
also continue to be funded and as part of the new approach to tackling Worklessness 
the Families into Work Programme in the Northumberland Park area was being 
launched and funded from the Area Based Grant.  
 
The Board was advised the at the last HSP Board meeting, it had been agreed that a 
new Performance Management Framework would be developed in order to ensure 
that there was a consistent means of monitoring performance across the HSP. In 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

addition, it was agreed that 2008/09 would form a transitional year to facilitate the 
move to the new ABG.  After the first six months of 2008/09 each of the projects 
funded would be reviewed and a decision as to which projects should continue to 
receive funding would be made, based on performance.  
 
The Board was advised that the £100K allocated to the Families into Work project did 
not divert funding from existing projects. All of the projects funded as part of the 
Haringey Guarantee would continue to receive the agreed level of funding.  
 
In response to concerns, it was noted that the Families into Work project was 
supported by a range of Third Sector organisations. It was agreed that the names of 
these organisations should be circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note:  
 

i. That the HSP had determined that the 2008/09 should be treated as a 
transitional year to facilitate the move to the new Area Based Grant and that a 
consistent Performance Management Framework would be developed across 
the HSP. 

 
ii. That the Thematic Boards would submit funding proposals to the HSP 

Performance Management Group for agreement. 
 

iii. That a workshop was being held on March, which would cover the new national 
duties contained within the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act and to embed the new Performance Management Framework.    

 
iv. That a six monthly performance review would be conducted to identify any 

changes in activity or funding that may be required to meet LAA Performance 
Indicators.  

 
v. That consistency, in terms of current funding, should be provided to existing 

commitments as far as practicable within the overall reduction of grant.  
 
 

LC29. FUTURE OF THE HARINGEY GUARANTEE AND UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report setting out recommendations in relation to the Haringey 
Guarantee Programme in anticipation of the end of its pilot phase. 
 
It was noted that a number of evaluation reports had been produced since the 
Programme had been in existence. The final evaluation report reviewed the 
interventions 
[...]
a report that provided an update on progress in relation to 
negotiations with the Government Office for London (GOL) on the thirty-five LAA 
Performance Indicators, which would form the basis of Haringey’s Local Area 
Agreement, from June 2008.  
 
It was noted that there were four indicators included within the proposed thirty-five that 
were within the Enterprise Boards responsibility and that GOL had raised no objection 
to these.  
 
The Board was advised that NI 116 (Proportion of Children Living in Poverty) would sit 
within the responsibility of the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board. However, due to the link between child poverty and Worklessness, the 
Enterprise Board would also need to monitor this in terms of performance.  
 
Concern had also been raised concern by the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership Board at proposals that Indicators in relation to NEETs, and the 
attainment of Level Two qualifications, were to be included within the Enterprise 
Boards responsibility and it was suggested that these should be monitored by both 
Boards. There was agreement that this approach was sensible.  
 
It was noted that Local Indicators would also be used in addition to the thirty-five 
National Indicators proposed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

LC34. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT WORKSHOP  
 
The Board received a report setting out arrangements for the LAA Thematic Board 
Workshops.  
 
It was noted that the workshops were being held in order to discuss the LAA and the 
requirements of the new Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act for 
Local Strategic Partnerships. There would also be a focus upon the role and 
responsibilities of the Board and its membership and an opportunity to look at the new 
Performance Management Framework.  
 
The Board noted that Enterprise Board Workshop was being held on 20 March, at 
2pm, in the Council Chamber, at the Civic Centre.  

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

LC35. ECONOMIC REGENERATION PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Board received a report setting out performance against a number of indicators 
identified by the Board as being critical in monitoring the strategic aim of improving the 
economic Well-Being of the Borough. It also included benchmarking data comparing 
Haringey with five other London Boroughs with similar characteristics.  
 
It was noted that there were two errors in the report. The first related to the Working 
Age Benefit Claim Rate and the twelve worst Wards in Haringey; the figure of 23.3% 
should have been shown as 23.5%.  The second error was in relation to the gap 
between the worst wards and England averages; the gap 9.6 percentage points 
should have been shown as 9.8 percentage points. 
 
An overview of performance against the key indicators was provided and in response 
to a question, the Board was advised that the rise in ethnic minority employment may 
be due to the increasing number of professional 25 to 34 year olds moving into the 
Tottenham area.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

LC36. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC37. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 

LC38. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted that the following provisional dates had been set for 2008/09: 
 
11 June, 2pm 
8 September, 2pm 
10 December, 2pm 
9 March, 2pm. 
 
Once the Council’s Calendar of Meetings had been confirmed the Board would be 
advised.  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Engagement Systems   Page 1 Of 10  

 
 

Community Engagement Systems for  

Haringey Strategic Partnership 

 

Haringey Community Link Agreement  
 

Background 

The current provider of co
[...]
exions 
North London 

1 Lenny Kinnear 

Haringey 
Teaching PCT 

1 Clive Martinez 

Jobcentre Plus 2 Walter Steel 
Linda Banton 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t 
a
n

d
 s

k
il

ls
 

Learning and 
Skills North 
London 

1 Yolande Burgess 

Business Link for 
London 

1 Dennis Handel-Sam 

Greater London 
Enterprise 

1 Colin Compton 

Mall 
Management 
 

1 Michael Thompson 

North London 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 Huw Jones 

B
u

s
in

e
s

s
 a

n
d

 E
n

te
rp

ri
s
e
 

North London 
Business 

2 Gary Ince 
Shawna Stonehouse 

London 
Development 
Agency 

1 Isobel Rawlinson 

College Arts 1 Manoj Ambasna 

O
th

e
rs

/ 
O

b
s
e
rv

e
rs

 

Selby Trust 1 Emma Tate 

 TOTAL  28  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 03/06/2008  

 
 
Meeting:   Enterprise Partnership Board    
   
Date:    11 June 2008      
 
Report Title:  Local Area Agreement Update  
 
Report of:  Martin Tucker – Regeneration Manager (Employment 

& Skills)  
 
 

Summary 

• Negotiations over National Indicator 153 (Working age people claiming out 
of work benefits in the worst performing neighbourhoods) have completed 
with a reduction of 4.7 percentage points over 3 years agreed with the 
Government Office for London and DWP. 

• Data for National Indicator 171 (new business registration rate) will not be 
available until October 2008 at the earliest.  Target negotiations for this 
indicator have therefore been delayed until these data are available. 

• A target to reduce the number of children living in families in receipt of 
work benefits (National Indicator 116) from 36.4 per cent at April 2007 to 
30.5 per cent April 2011 has been submitted to GoL. 

• It is proposed to replace to the local indicators on improving the take up of 
working and child tax credits with an indicator on Haringey Guarantee 
participants receiving a better off calculation. 

• New performance management arrangements are being developed for the 
delivery of the Local Area Agreement and a number of workshops have 
organised in June to facilitate the implementation of these arrangements. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Enterprise Board notes the progress being made in developing 
and implementing Haringey refreshed Local Area Agreement from June 
2008. 

2. That the Enterprise Board agrees to the replacement of the two LAA local 
indicators related to increasing the take up of tax credits with one based 
on Haringey Guarantee participants receiving a better off calculation. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 55



 Page 2 03/06/2008  

 
 

Financial/Legal Comments 

N/A 

 

For more information contact: 

Name: Ambrose Quashie 

Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 

Tel: 020 8489 6914 

Email address: Ambrose.Quashie@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1  This paper updates the Enterprise Board on the progress being made on 

developing and implementing Haringey’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
from June 2008.   

 
2. LAA national indicators 
 
2.1 There are two LAA national indicators (NIs) that the Enterprise Board will 

be responsible for from June 2008: 
 

• Working age people claiming out of working benefits in the worst 
performing neighbourhoods (NI 153) 

• New business registration rate (previously VAT registration rate) (NI 
171) 

 
2.2 Negotiations over the target for NI 153 have been completed with the 

Government Office for London (GoL) and Haringey (HSP) agreeing a 4.7 
percentage reduction in the out of work benefits claim rate over the three 
years 2008/09 to 2010/11.  Haringey initially proposed a lower reduction 
but feedback received from GoL is that the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) would expect an improvement target significantly higher 
given: that the DWP estimates a ‘steady state’ benefit claim rate reduction 
of 2.3 percentage over the next three years; the forthcoming welfare 
reforms; and the borough’s £23m three year Working Neighbourhoods 
Fund (WNF) allocation.  The final improvement target w
[...]
duce the proportion of 
children living in families in receipt of key benefits from 36.4 per cent at 
April 2007 to 30.5 per cent at April 2011 had been submitted to GoL.  
Although the CYPSPB are leading on the negotiations over the target for 
this indicator, officers from the Council’s Economic Regeneration team are 
involved and the Enterprise Board will be informed of the final outcome of 
these negotiations. 

 
2.7 NI 117 is a current LAA stretch target and the target to reduce the 

proportion of NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or Training) in the 
borough to 10.4 per cent by March 2010 will be rolled into the refreshed 
LAA.  However, there will need to be negotiations over an extended target 
to cover 2010/11. 

 
3. LAA local indicators and stretch targets 
 
3.1 As well as the two NIs, the Enterprise Board will be responsible for a 

number of local indicators that will also be part of Haringey refreshed LAA 
from June 2008: 

 

• Number of eligible individuals supported into employment through the 
Haringey Guarantee taking up Working Tax Credit 

• Number of eligible Haringey Guarantee participants taking up Child Tax 
Credit 

Page 57



 Page 4 03/06/2008  

• Adults achieving a Skills for Life qualification and entered employment 
and those gaining a qualification in the workplace 

• Adults achieving a full level two qualification and entered employed and 
those gaining a qualification in the workplace 

 
3.2 Despite the efforts of Job Centre Plus it has proved impossible at present 

to gain access to the necessary data that will measure performance 
against the two local indicators around the take up of tax credits, not least 
because of the various central government data security reviews currently 
taking place.  Therefore it is proposed that the Enterprise Board agrees to 
the withdrawal of these indicators and the inclusion of the following 
replacement indicator: 

 

• Number of registered Haringey Guarantee participants with a 
compl
[...]
 principle 
reforms to give regions the capacity to pursue economic growth: 

• the abolition of regional assemblies other than in London  

• streamlining regional government by requiring RDAs to produce an 
integrated economic development and spatial strategy   

• strengthening the local authority role in economic development, 
including a new statutory duty to assess local economic conditions  

• support for local authority collaboration across administrative 
boundaries.  

 
 
The new duty to perform local economic assessments 
The government sees it as necessary for regions to better understand the 
local economic conditions, in order for regions to have the capacity to support 
economic growth.  The SNR proposes a new statutory duty for local economic 
assessments to be conducted.  This duty would be an obligation for upper tier 
and unitary local authorities to consult with key partners and the RDA to 
assess local economic conditions.  These assessments would then contribute 
to regional strategic planning and target setting.  Fundamentally this duty is an 

Agenda Item 15Page 109



extension of existing powers for local authorities to act where necessary to 
promote economic development.  Joint assessments across two or more 
authorities would be accepted.  This position is reiterated in the impact 
assessment which estimates a cost per authority of £100,000 per assessment 
with economies of scale making it cheaper the more authorities are involved.  
Three options have been put forward for consideration: 

1) primary legislation would be introduced specifying who must be 
consulted and give guidance as to how the assessment should be 
prepared. 

2) As option 1, but with no imperative to adhere to government guidance 
on preparing the assessment.  Instead, there would be an expectation 
to cover certain issues such as employment levels, transport, 
procurement and land and property markets. 

3) No new duty is introduced. 
 
 
Multi Area Agreements (MA
[...]
nd Working Tax Credit to 
replace Working Families Tax Credit, including Disabled Person’s Tax Credit. 
 
October 2003 – Pension Credit replaces the Minimum Income Guarantee. 
 
October 2008 – Employment and Support Allowance to replace Incapacity 
Benefit for new claimants. 
 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Community Link Forum Presentation
	CLF 2
	CLF 3

	8 Confirmation of Terms of Reference and Membership: 2008/09
	Terms of Reference -Appendix 1
	Terms of Reference -Appendix 2

	10 Local Area Agreement Update
	14 Tackling Worklessness Update
	Haringey Gurantee PDF (WORKLESSNESS)

	15 Consultation on Review of Sub-National Economic Development and Regeneration
	16 Key Performance Indicators



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 
Present:  Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Linda Banton, 

Yolande Burgess, Councillor Pat Egan, John Egbo, David Hennings, Gary 
Ince, Isobel Rawlinson, Walter Steel, Michael Thompson.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Juneed Asad, Xanthe Barker, Pamela Pemberton, Ambrose Quashie, 
Martin Tucker.  

 
 

LC39. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from the following people: 
 
Manoj Ambasna 
Rod Cullen 
Janette Karklins 
Naeem Sheikh 
 

LC40. MINUTES  
 
The Board received the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

LC41. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr Ita O’Donovan be elected as Chair for the ensuing municipal year.  
 

LC42. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Kaushika Amin be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing municipal 
year.  
 

LC43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC44. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent items of business were raised.  
 

LC45. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Community Link Forum (CLF) setting out 
it’s objectives and work to date and an overview of the recent CLF election process.  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
It was noted that the CLF had been established as a means of improving the link 
between the Community and Voluntary Sector and the Partnership. Following 
ratification of the CLF Agreement by the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) in July 
2007 work had been carried out by the organisation that had culminated in the CLF 
Elections in April 2008.  
 
The CLF was allocated three places on each of the Thematic Boards; three of these 
were allocated to the elected CLF representatives and one was allocated to a 
representative from HAVCO.  
 
The representatives elected to the Enterprise Partnership Board were as follows: 
 

• Rod Cullen 

• John Egbo 

• Martha Osamor 
 
The Chair thanked Pamela Pemberton of the CLF for the presentation.  
 
In response to a query as to whether there was a mechanism in place to allow CLF 
Board members to feed back to their main body; the Board was advised that the CLF 
met on a quarterly basis where feedback was provided. In addition to this an annual 
workshop was also held, which was specifically designed for representatives sitting on 
the HSP and Thematic Boards to feed back on relevant issues. 
 
The Board was advised that a mapping exercise was also being carried out by 
HAVCO to establish where organisations had specific interests and how these could 
be fed into this process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 

LC46. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP: 2008/09  
 
The Board considered a report requesting that the Board formally confirm its 
Membership and amend its Terms of Reference to reflect the inclusion of the new CLF 
representatives for the new Municipal Year. 
 
In response to suggestions that the Terms of Reference should be amended further to 
include details of the CLF’s and role as part of the Board, the Chair noted that this was 
already taken on board as part of the overall Governance arrangements agreed 
between the HSP and HAVCO when the CLF was formed. Therefore it was not 
necessary to amend the Terms of Reference of individual Theme Boards.  
 
There was further discussion in relation to the Membership of the Board and voting 
the rights granted to certain organisations currently included within the Membership.  
 
The Chair requested that a report be brought to the Boards next meeting reviewing in 
detail the Boards membership and setting out proposals as to how this could be 
developed in order to ensure the best delivery of the Board’s objectives.  
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Membership, as set out, be confirmed for 2008/09.  
 

ii. That the Terms of Reference be amended to included the new CLF 
representatives.  

 
iii. That a report be brought to the Boards next meeting reviewing in detail the 

Boards membership and setting out proposals as to how this could be 
developed in order to ensure the best delivery of the Board’s objectives.  

 
LC47. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair considers representation in light of numerous Enterprise Board 
members being on the main HSP Board.  
 
That Councillor Kaushika Amin be appointed as the Boards representative on the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership Board for 2008/09.  
 

LC48. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on progress in relation to the new Local Area 
Agreement.  
 
It was noted that negotiations in relation to National Indicator (NI) 153 (the number of 
people of working age claiming benefits in the worst performing neighbourhoods) had 
been completed and a target to reduce this by 4.7 percentage points had been agreed 
over the next three years. Data in relation to NI 171 (new business registration rate) 
would not be available until later in the year and consequently targets attached to this 
NI could not be set at present.  
 
The Board was advised that it had been agreed with GOL that a reduction should be 
made to the target in relation to NI 116 (number of children living in families in receipt 
of work benefits) from 36.4% to 30.5%.  
 
In addition to the NI’s included within the LAA there were also Local Indicators, which 
the partnership would not be monitored on officially. However, these formed an 
important part of the LAA and would be monitored within the new Performance 
Management Framework. As part of the Performance Management Framework the 
Board would receive quarterly reports.  
 
In response to a query as to whether there was a contradiction between the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s drive to encourage people to take up benefits and 
NI 153, the Board was advised that this had also been a target under the previous 
LAA. The drive to encourage people to take up benefits was aimed at different areas 
and therefore there was no contradiction between priorities. It was noted that the 
Haringey Guarantee also encouraged participants to take up benefits where 
appropriate.  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 

ii. That the replacement Local Indicators relating to increasing the take up of tax 
credits, as set out in the report, be approved.   

 
LC49. DRAFT REGENERATION DELIVERY PLAN  

 
The Board considered a tabled report on the Draft Regeneration Delivery Plan. The 
Assistant Director for Economic Regeneration apologised for the late circulation of the 
report.  
 
It was noted that the Delivery Plan set out how the Regeneration Plan would be 
delivered in a concise format. The document did not list all of the projects contained 
within the Plan and instead referred to a selection of projects under themed headings.  
 
The Board was advised that if they had any comment to make on the Delivery Plan 
they should feed them back to the Assistant Director for Economic Regeneration.  
 
In response to a query in relation to procurement the Board was advised that under 
the heading of Prosperity local procurement was addressed. It was agreed this 
document would be circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC50. WORKING NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND -BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE PRIORITIES  
 
The Board received a report on the Working Neighbourhoods Fund (WNF) which was 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Prior to the consideration of the item the Chair apologised to the Board for late tabling 
of the report. The Chair underlined the need for reports to be circulated in a timely 
manner in order to allow Board members sufficient time to digest and comment on 
them.   
 
The report set out the business and enterprise priorities for the WNF and included 
proposals in relation to: 
 

• Business Support 

• Increasing the number of VAT registered businesses 

• Business Engagement in Town Centres 

• Business Education and Mentoring 
 
Business Support 
 
In terms of Business Support the Board was advised that the creation of a single 
business account and development of online services for business users were 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

considered essential to the facilitation of positive interaction between the Council and 
businesses.  
 
VAT Registration  
 
Increasing the number of VAT registered businesses was an LAA indicator for 
measuring economic growth and all businesses with an annual turnover of more than 
£67K were required to be VAT registered. Initiatives such as working with businesses 
to increase turnover and promoting the benefits of VAT registration would be 
undertaken using WNF.  
 
Business Engagement in Town Centres  
 
This initiative would primarily focus on Wood Green and Tottenham and also extend to 
district centres such as Crouch End and Stroud Green. Consultation would be carried 
out with local businesses and Traders’ forums and measures to improve security and 
reduce crime would be identified.  
 
In addition to the measures above work would also be done to promote Haringey to 
investors, stakeholders and visitors in order to encourage investment in the local 
economy.  
 
Business Education and Mentoring  
 
This initiative was intended to provide individuals and businesses with practical 
training, experience and skills to succeed in business and would focus on helping 
people identify pathways into higher education. This would include workshops for 
children at secondary schools at risk of exclusion from higher education.  
 
In addition to this a business mentoring programme for secondary school students on 
accredited business courses would also be provided.  
 
In response to a query as to whether there was a particular emphasis placed on 
deprived Neighbourhoods, the Board was advised that under the old Neighbourhood 
Renewal Funding (NRF) there had been geographical boundaries. However, under 
the WNF it was possible to take into account where there was deprivation and 
particular need.  
 
The Board discussed use of WNF to target particular areas of deprivation and there 
was agreement that it would be beneficial to identify specific areas that would benefit 
from funding. It was noted that simple measures such as improving shop frontages 
often had a significant impact on the way an area was perceived and targeting 
resources in this way would help alleviate negative perceptions.  
 
The Chair noted that this topic would be a good area for further discussion at a future 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC51. BUSINESS AWARDS FEEDBACK  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
The Board received a verbal update on the recently held Business Awards event.  
 
It was noted that the Business Awards had taken place on 29 May and that a 
significant amount of positive feedback had already been received. A booklet would 
be published shortly setting out how the Awards had been determined and giving an 
overview of the event itself.   
 
The Chair noted that establishing good working relationships with businesses across 
the private sector was of benefit to the Partnership. She invited any partners wishing 
to raise any specific issues in relation to the event to contact officers so that these 
could be given proper consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.   
 

LC52. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update on progress in relation to the three main programmes 
in place to tackle Worklessness in the Borough: 
 

• The Haringey Guarantee  

• Families into Work 

• The North London Pledge  
 
Prior to consideration of the item the Board was advised that the report included within 
the agenda pack was in draft form and contained several pieces of incorrect 
information. A further report would be circulated once a meeting had been held with 
people who had participated in the evaluation in relation to the Haringey Guarantee.  
 
The Chair suggested that members of the Board keep the original report for reference 
and for comparison against the final version.  
 
The Board was advised that a Manager for the Families into Work project had been 
appointed and the job specifications for the other staff attached to the scheme were 
being put together at present.  
 
In terms of the North London Pledge the Board was advised that an approach had 
been agreed in relation to the delivery of skills provision. The Council would be 
responsible for managing funding in relation to the management of the programme, 
communications and marketing. Evaluation of the programme would be directly 
commissioned and delivered by the London Development Agency (LDA).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That a further report should be circulated to the Board containing up to date 
information in relation to the Haringey Guarantee.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

LC53. CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF SUB-NATIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AND REGENERATION  
 
The Board received a report, for information, setting out the findings of the Sub 
National Review (SNR) of Economic Development and Regeneration. 
 
The Board was advised  that the SNR looked at the mechanisms in place for 
economic development across the country and had concluded that reform was 
required in order to address challenges such as Worklessness and economic 
disadvantage.  
 
In order address the findings contained within the report the Government had 
proposed the following measures:  
 

• Abolition of Regional Assemblies (outside London) 

• Streamlining of regional Government by requiring Regional Development 
Agencies to produce an integrated economic development and spatial strategy 

• Strengthening the role of the Local Authority in economic development by 
placing a statutory duty upon them to assess local economic conditions 

• Support for Local Authority collaboration across administrative boundaries  
 
The new statutory duty meant the Council would be required to consult and work 
closely with the Greater London Authority (GLA) and options had been provided for 
implementing these new duties.  
 
The Board was advised that a consultation document had been published in relation 
to the proposed reforms contained within the SNR and the deadline for this was 20 
June 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

LC54. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Board received a report setting out performance against key indicators identified 
by the Board as being crucial to the delivery of its objectives.  
 
The Board was advised that the rising employment rate in Haringey also reflected the 
national picture despite the current economic turbulence. In addition to this the level of 
people claiming Job Seekers Allowance had fallen to its lowest rate since 1992 and 
currently stood at 1.4%.  The number of 16 to 19 year olds claiming Job Seekers 
Allowance had also fallen.   
 
The proportion of children aged 16 to 19 Not in full time Employment, Education or 
Training (NEET) had fallen to below the target level of 10.4 per cent and the Chair 
noted that this may have had an impacted upon the number of people in that age 
group claiming Job Seekers Allowance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LC55. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

LC56. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 

LC57. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board was asked to noted the following dates of future meetings: 
 

• 8 September 2008  

• 10 December 2008 

• 9 March 2009   
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan  
 
Chair 
 

 
 


